

No. 14-1688

In the United States Court Of Appeals for the Third Circuit

Syed Farhaj Hassan, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

City of New York,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, Judge William J. Martini

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Americans United for Separation of
Church and State, In Support of Appellants and Reversal**

Ayesha N. Khan (khan@au.org)
Alex J. Luchenitser (luchenitser@au.org)
Gregory M. Lipper (lipper@au.org)
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
1301 K Street, NW; Suite 850E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Citations ii

Identity and Interests of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 5

I. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing To Pursue Their
Establishment Clause Claims. 5

II. NYPD Violated The Establishment Clause By Singling Out
Muslims For Surveillance. 7

III. By Targeting Muslims For Surveillance, NYPD Has
Diminished Plaintiffs’ Standing In Religious, Commercial,
Educational, And Civic Life. 13

Conclusion 18

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Table of Citations

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	8, 10, 13
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	10
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	14
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	11, 12
<i>Gilfillan v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 637 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	8
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	7
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	7, 8, 10

<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg County School District Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	12, 13
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	12
<i>Olsen v. DEA</i> , 878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991).....	9–10
<i>Rupert v. Director, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 957 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	17–18
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	9
